https://webcast.merchantcantoscdn.com/webcaster/dyn/4000/7464/7467/114972/Lobby/default.htm

5

SEGMENTAL RESULTS

Management has determined the operating segments based on the operating reports reviewed by the Board that are used to
assess both performance and strategic decisions. Management has identified that the Board is the chief operating decision
maker in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8 ‘Operating segments’. The Board considers the business to be split into
three main types of business generating revenue: Sales and Lettings, Financial Services and Business to Business (B2B); and ‘all
other segments’ comprising central head office functions.

During H1 2019 we realigned both our new homes (Countrywide Residential Development Solutions) and our Auctions
operations with the Sales and Lettings business. As a result, H1 2018 has been restated to transfer £6.4 million of revenue, £1.2
million adjusted EBITDA loss and 1,396 house exchanges from B2B to Sales and Lettings.

SEGMENTAL RESULTS

Six months ended  30 June Total Income

Adjusted EBITDA(1)
2019 2018(2) Variance

  2019 2018 (2)  Variance

£’000 £’000

%

As reported
£’000

IFRS 16 impact
£’000

Pre-IFRS16
£’000

£’000

%

Sales and Lettings 157,854 164,799  -4  8,424 12,936 (4,512) (3,713)  -22
Financial Services 40,065 40,228  -  6,851 460 6,391 7,277  -12
B2B 92,493 97,409  -5  10,057 2,427 7,630 12,625  -39
All other segments 176 510  -65  (5,127) 513 (5,640) (6,267)   10
Total Group 290,588 302,946  -4  20,205 16,336 3,869 9,922  -61
 (1) Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, exceptional items, employment-linked contingent consideration, share-based payments and share of profits from joint
venture, referred to hereafter as adjusted EBITDA (see note 8 for reconciliation)
(2) Restated from prior year following the amendment of the Group’s opening IFRS 15 transition adjustment and H1 2018 results as described in the Countrywide plc consolidated
financial statements for year ended 31 December 2018 (see note 4) and transfer of new homes and auctions operations from B2B into Sales and Lettings

SEGMENTAL VOLUMES

[…]

• The balance sheet shows recognition of right of use assets of £45.1 million (net of impairments of £76.8 million taken to

reserves on initial recognition as explained in note 4) and £121.0 million of lease liabilities on transition
• Total indebtedness therefore increases although this does not impact the Group’s covenants which are measured on a

frozen GAAP basis (pre-IFRS16)
• Cash generated from operations and free cash flow measures are impacted as lease rental payments are no longer

recognised as operating cash outflows and cashflows are instead split between interest paid and repayments of obligations
under lease liabilities which both increase

Adjusted EBITDA

The Group’s adjusted EBITDA margin in H1 2019 was 7.0% (H1 2018: 3.3%).  Statutory results were impacted by impairment
charges and strategic restructuring costs, resulting in a loss for the period of £37.7 million (2018: loss of £206.4 million).

A reconciliation of total adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA pre-IFRS16 before exceptional items to statutory loss for the
period is provided as follows:

Six months ended 30 June   2019 2018(1)

As reported

£’000

IFRS16
Impact

£’000
Pre- IFRS16

 £’000

As
Reported

£’000
Group adjusted EBITDA before exceptional items 20,205 16,336 3,869 9,922
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment and amortisation of software (10,219) (5,385) (4,834) (13,187)
Group operating profit/(loss) before exceptional items and amortisation 9,986 10,951 (965) (3,265)
Amortisation arising on intangibles recognised through business combinations (2,771) 148 (2,919) (2,031)
Contingent consideration 194 - 194 (4,640)
Share-based payment costs (1,101) - (1,101) (1,723)
Exceptional income - - - 3,186
Exceptional costs (excluding exceptional financing costs not in 2018 operating profit) (41,133) 3,153 (44,286) (226,215)
Group operating loss (34,825) 14,252 (49,077) (234,688)
Net finance costs (5,143) (3,264) (1,879) (8,797)
Loss before taxation (39,968) 10,988 (50,956) (243,485)
Taxation 2,266 (2,252) 4,518 37,075
Loss for the period (37,702) 8,736 (46,438) (206,410)
(1) Restated from prior year following the amendment of the Group’s opening IFRS 15 transition adjustment and H1 2018 results as described in the Countrywide plc consolidated
financial statements for year ended 31 December 2018 (see note 4)

The Group continues to make good operational progress in the execution of its turnaround plan and entered the year
anticipating that the UK property market for the whole of 2019 would be broadly in line following a decision around Brexit in
March 2019.  With the continued delay in Brexit, the first six months of 2019 have been challenging for the UK housing market

[…]

onerous lease provisions and closed property provisions recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 which have been reclassified
as impairments against the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application. Furthermore, given the impairments in the UK Sales & Lettings
cash generating unit as at 31 December 2018, all related right of use assets recognised at transition have been impaired in full on application
of IFRS 16 amounting to £70.8 million. In addition, impairments in the Commercial cash generating unit as at 31 December 2018 have resulted
in the need to recognise impairments amounting to £13.5 million against goodwill and then prorated across all other assets, including right of
use assets recognised.

21

The recognised right-of use assets relate to the following types of assets:

 30 June 2019
£’000

1 January 2019
£’000

Properties  36,162 40,323
Motor Vehicles 1,931 3,123
Computer software 880 1,681
Total right-of-use assets 38,973 45,127

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

 31 December 2018
As previously

reported
£’000

Impact of
IFRS16

£’000

1 January 2019
Restated

£’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,403 (965) 6,438
Goodwill 233,820 (8,774) 225,046
Other intangible assets 74,191 (3,587) 70,604
Right-of-use assets — 45,127 45,127
Deferred tax assets 18,389 12,303 30,692
Impact on non-current assets 333,803 44,104 377,907
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 88,817 (4,410) 84,407
Total impact on assets 422,620 39,694 462,314
Equity and liabilities
Retained losses (107,249) (70,601) (177,850)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 84,432 (890) 83,542
Lease liabilities — 94,184 94,184
Provisions 10,916 (2,884) 8,032

Deferred tax liability 7,756 (1,353) 6,403
Total impact on liabilities 103,104 89,057 192,161
Current liabilities
Borrowings 3,663 (1,178) 2,485
Lease liabilities — 26,815 26,815
Trade and other payables 9,931 (728) 9,203
Provisions 16,536 (3,671) 12,865
Total impact on current liabilities 30,130 21,238 51,368
Total impact on equity and liabilities 25,985 39,694 65,679

The impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019 was £70.6 million in respect of the impairments in both the UK and Commercial cash
generating units as at 31 December 2018 at transition (detailed in the notes above), net of the impact of taxation.

Basic loss per share decreased by 0.53 pence per share for the six months to 30 June 2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16.

Practical expedients applied

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics. The Group applied a range of

[…]

ended in 2017, or contracts that were completed prior to 1 January 2017, were not restated.

The Countrywide plc consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 noted that, subsequent to the Group’s 2018
Interim Results for the period ended 30 June 2018, further information identified that a proportion of revenue earned from Tenant
Introduction (or Tenant Renewal) was recognised over the life of the tenancy agreement. Such revenue is now recognised when the underlying
tenancy agreement commences (or is renewed) in accordance with the satisfaction of the performance obligations, together with a liability for
future refunds.  This resulted in the amendment of the Group’s opening transition adjustment within the consolidated financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2018.  The impact on the balance sheet as at 30 June 2018 and the income statement for the six month period
ended 30 June 2018 is set out in the tables below.

23

Consolidated balance sheet (extract) 30 June
2018

As previously
reported

(unaudited)
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(B2B)
(unaudited)

£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(Sales and Lettings)
(unaudited)

£’000

30 June
2018

Restated
(unaudited)

£’000

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 19,740 10 (3,683) 16,067
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 100,474 (47) 4,380 104,807
Impact on total assets 120,214 (37) 697 120,874
Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings (112,056) (37) 16,982 (95,111)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 10,728 — (10,348) 380
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 84,244 — 485 84,729
Deferred income 9,804 — (7,548) 2,256
Provisions 16,576 — 1,126 17,702
Impact on current liabilities 110,624 — (5,937) 104,687
Impact on total equity and liabilities 9,296 (37) 697 9,956

Consolidated income statement (extract) Six months ended
 30 June

2018
As previously

reported
(unaudited)

£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(B2B)
(unaudited)

£’000

Impact of
IFRS 15

(Sales and Lettings)
(unaudited)

£’000

Six months ended
30 June

2018
Restated

(unaudited)
£’000

Revenue 298,570 30 (704) 297,896
Other income 5,050 — — 5,050
Total income 303,620 30 (704) 302,946
Other operating costs (107,502) (30) (30) (107,562)
Adjusted EBITDA 10,656 — (734) 9,922
Loss before taxation (242,751) — (734) (243,485)
Taxation credit 36,935 — 140 37,075
Loss for the period (205,816) — (594) (206,410)

Basic loss per share for 2018 was not materially impacted as a result of the restatement of IFRS 15.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2019 reporting periods
and have not been early adopted by the Group. None of these new standards or interpretations is expected to have a material impact on the
consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Other standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective and not discussed above are not relevant or considered significant to the